Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOI Act) – Business Grants
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
1). Please confirm how much funding has been received by the local council from central government to support Small Business Grants Fund (SBGF) scheme in England during corona virus?
2). How many hereditaments has the local authority identified may be in scope to receive the Small Business Grants Fund (SBGF) scheme? Please provide the relevant BA reference numbers?

3). How many Small Business Grants Fund (SBGF) scheme payments have been made to hereditaments to date (please confirm the date of extract)?

4). Please confirm the total amount of money that the local authority in England has distributed for Small Business Grants Fund (SBGF) scheme to date (please confirm the date of extract)?

Under the FOI Act, information is exempt from release under section 21 if it can be easily accessed elsewhere. The Council does not have to issue the data requested in Q1-Q4 as it is published online weekly by the government here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-grant-funding-local-authority-payments-to-small-and-medium-businesses?utm_source=a0d96fd3-98b8-4f14-bb1e-c779e3b4f2f2&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
5). A list of NNDR Business Rates accounts who were in receipt of small business rate relief or rural rate relief or whom subsequently became entitled to such relief as of 11 March 2020 for all incorporated companies within the authorities billing area, including the following information:
i). The name of each incorporated company in respect of which account is held. 
ii). The properties address in which the account relates to.
iii). A write to address and write to company name, if applicable.
We are unable to provide you with the information you have requested under the FOI Act and must issue a refusal notice. Various exemptions apply: s31 (law enforcement), s41 (given in confidence) and s40(2)(personal data). This was decided by a First Tier Tribunal case in December 2019, please see this notice on the below link:

http://informationrights.decisions.tribunals.gov.uk/DBFiles/Decision/i2557/Westminster%20City%20Council%20EA-2018-0033%20(04.12.19).pdf 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


